EF- 403 178 214115

FORM PTO-1595

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒

12. 01

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94

12-10-1998 100916580

VER SHEET NLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of	f Patents and Trademari	s: Please record	the attached original	documents or copy
				thereof

	a rocer.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
LOUIS RALPH DEGENARO ET AL	Name: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION O			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	P.T			
	Internal Address:			
Nature of conveyance:	/20 /20			
Assignment Merger	C.5.			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: NEW ORCHARD ROAD			
Other:				
Execution Date: 12 - 18, 1998 and 12-2-1998	City: ARMONK State: NY ZIP: 10504			
·				
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): AT9-98-287	09/204,970 on date of the application is: 11-18,1197 and 12-2-100			
if this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	on date of the application is: 77-78, 67-75 Amile 15			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional number attache	d? Yes No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
concerning document should be mailed:	and paterns in the pa			
Name: <u>DAVID A. MIMS</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)			
	7. Total loc (67 G) (10.41)			
Internal Address: 4054 IBM CORPORATION	☐ Enclosed			
	x Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: <u>11400 BURNETT ROAD</u> City: <u>AUSTIN</u> State: <u>TX</u> ZIP: <u>75758</u>	8. Deposit account number: 09-0447			
10/1998 DNGUYEN 00000150 090447 09204970	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
FC-581 10-00 CH DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and corre				
David A Mims, TR David	<u>A. Minust Jr.</u> 12/3/48			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			
Total number of pages including source sh	act attachments and decument [7]			
Total number of pages including cover sh	eet, attacriments, and document:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

(Form PTO-1595-Recordation Form Cover Sheet - page 1 of 1)

EF 903178 2140

IBM DOCKET NO. AT9-98-287

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,						
(1) Louis R. Degenaro County of Westchester	of White Plains, and State of New York,					
and (2) <u>David L. Ehnebuske</u> County of <u>Williamson</u>	of <u>Georgetown</u> , and State of <u>Texas</u> ,					
and (3) Barbara Jane A. McKee County of <u>Travis</u>	of <u>Austin</u> , and State of <u>Texas</u> ,					
and (4) Kevin P. Rasmus County of McLean	of <u>Bloomington</u> , and State of <u>Ilinois</u> ,					
and (5) <u>Isabelle Marie C. Rouvellou</u> County of <u>New York</u>	of New York City, and State of New York,					
have invented certain improvements in						
METHOD AND DATA PROCESSING SYSTEM FOR SPECIFYING AND APPLYING RULES TO CLASSIFICATION-BASED DECISION POINTS IN AN APPLICATION SYSTEM						
and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on (Dates Inventors Signed Declaration) (1) 5, 19 and (2) Scruber 2, 1998, and (3) Dilumber 2, 1998, and (4)						

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1) Signed at	on	, 19	
			Louis R. Degenaro
and (2) Signed at Aug In	on <u>Oeerubl</u>	r.Z., 1998.	
			David L. Ehnebuske
and (3) Signed at Austin	on <u>Deumbe</u>	x 2, 19 98.	
		Parbare Jare	Barbara Jane A. McKee
and (4) Signed at	on	, 19	
			Kevin Paul Rasmus
and (5) Signed at	on	, 19	
		Isa	ahelle Marie C. Rouvellor

3098212501

T-285 P 02/06 Job-197

P 02

R-618

512 823 1036 TO 913098212501

P. 22/26

Job-617

IBM DOCKET NO. AT9-98-287

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we. of White Plains, (1) Louis R. Degenaro and State of New York, County of Westchester and (2) David L. Ehnebuske of Georgetown, County of Williamson and State of Texas, and (3) Barbara Jane A. McKcc of Austin, County of Travis and State of Texas, and (4) Kevin P. Rasmus of Bloomington, County of McLean and State of Ilinois, and (5) Isabelle Marie C. Rouvellou of New York City, County of New York and State of New York,

have invented certain improvements in

METHOD AND DATA PROCESSING SYSTEM FOR SPECIFYING AND APPLYING RULES TO CLASSIFICATION-BASED DECISION POINTS IN AN APPLICATION SYSTEM

and executed, respectively, a United States patent applic	cation	therefore on
(Dates Inventors Signed Declaration) (1)		, and
(2) , 19, and (3)		, 19 , and (4)
11 /18 19 98 and (5)		

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Page 1 of 2

3098212501

T-285 P 03/06 Job-137

_ob-617

215 B53 100P | N A130AB51520;

7.23/46

IBM DOCKET NO. AT9-98-287

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

		on	Signed at	(1)
Louis R. Degenaro				
		on) Signed at	and (2)
David L. Ehnebuske				
	, 19	on	Signed oi	and (3)
Barbara Jane A. McKee	11/18 1998	loomingtoran_	Signed at j	and (4)
LEGUSMAS Kevin Paul Rasmus	Lein Brus			
		on	Signed at	and (5)
Isabelle Marie C. Rouvellou				

Page 2 of 2

Whereas, we,

0709-787-716

NOV 18 1998 07:37 FR IBM AUSTIN IPLAW

512 823 1036 TO 78636040

ES:60 8561 BI NON

P.02/06

IBM DOCKET NO. AT9-98-287

ASSIGNMENT

(1) Louis R. Degenaro County of Westchester	of White Plains, and State of New York,				
and (2) <u>David L. Ehnebuske</u> County of <u>Williamson</u>	of Georgetown, and State of Texas,				
and (3) Barbara Jane A. McKee County of Travis	of Austin, and State of Texas,				
and (4) Kevin P. Rasmus County of McLean	of <u>Bloomington</u> , and State of <u>Ilinois</u> ,				
and (5) <u>Isabelle Marie C. Rouvellou</u> County of <u>New York</u>	of New York City, and State of New York,				
have invented certain improvements in					
METHOD AND DATA PROCESSING SYSTEM FOR SPECIFYING AND APPLYING RULES TO CLASSIFICATION-BASED DECISION POINTS IN AN APPLICATION SYSTEM					
and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on (Dates Inventors Signed Declaration) (1)					
	11/18 1998.				

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM). desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to he obtained therefore;

Page 1 of 2

NOU 18 1998 07:38 FR IBM AUSTIN IPLAW

512 823 1036 TO 78636040

P.03/06

IBM DOCKET NO. AT9-98-287

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all pupers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

(1)	Signed as HAWTHORNE	on	18	, 19 <u>78</u> .		
				Jan		is R. Degenaro
and (2)) Signed at	_on		, 19		
					David	d L. Ehnebuske
and (3)	Signed at	_on		, 19		
und (4)	Signed at	_on		. 19	Barbara	Jane A. McKee
					Kev	in Paul Rasmus
and (5)	Signed at Haw Hone	on 1	•		11	0 20
			Isa	bette_		Rouve (C.,

Page 2 of 2

REEL: 9623 FRAME: 0051